

No. 14-55900

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC,

MOBILOANS, LLC, and

PLAIN GREEN, LLC,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Hon. Michael W. Fitzgerald
Case No. 2:14-cv-2090

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS
GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC, ET AL.

Neal Kumar Katyal
Frederick Liu
Morgan L. Goodspeed*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

** Admitted only in New York; supervised by
members of the firm*

March 20, 2015

Counsel for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE <i>STEVENS</i> PRESUMPTION APPLIES TO THE CFPA	3
A. There Is No “Commercial Activity” Exception To The Presumption.....	3
B. The Presumption Is Not Limited To Statutes Affecting Sovereign Immunity	9
C. For Purposes Of The Presumption, “Arms” Are No Different From Tribes	11
D. The CFPA’s Context Only Buttresses The Presumption	14
II. THE BUREAU FAILS TO RECONCILE <i>COEUR D’ALENE</i> WITH <i>STEVENS</i>	20
A. <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> Does Not Stand In The Way Of The Best Reading Of The Statute	20
B. The Bureau’s Last-Ditch Argument That States And Tribes Should Be Treated Differently Fails	22
III. THE BUREAU’S SUGGESTION THAT RESPONDENTS MIGHT NOT BE “ARMS” OF THEIR TRIBES IS BASELESS	25
A. The Record Conclusively Establishes That Respondents Are “Arms” Of Their Tribes	25
B. The “Plainly Lacking” Standard Does Not Help The Bureau	26
C. The Bureau’s New “Evidence” Is Inadmissible And Irrelevant	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Al Fayed v. CIA</i> , 229 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	12
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	10
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014).....	18
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 25
<i>Davis v. Pringle</i> , 268 U.S. 315 (1925).....	21
<i>Donald v. Univ. of Cal. Bd. of Regents</i> , 329 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1985)	2, 20, 21, 24
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	25, 26, 27
<i>EPA v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 302 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1958).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991).....	10
<i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Pharm. Ass’n, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	6
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Lowry v. Barnhart</i> , 329 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934).....	7
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 23, 24
<i>United States v. California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936).....	7
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Errol D., Jr.</i> , 292 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2002)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 94 U.S. 315 (1876).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	5
<i>United States v. W.R. Grace</i> , 504 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Ky. Higher Educ. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 935 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991)	24
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	13, 14
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	11
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	5, 12, 13, 16
<i>Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979).....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	8
STATUTES:	
12 U.S.C. § 5481	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 5481(19)	12, 15
12 U.S.C. § 5481(27)	23
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(4).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(1).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 1602(d)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1602(e)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1607(c)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1)	16
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(e).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1691a(f)	15
15 U.S.C. § 1691c(c).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10, 12, 16, 23
Pub. L. No. 111-203, tit. X, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	17
RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	4
